month period starting June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 might have on Webster�s net income for the subsequent twelve month period.

-200bp -100bp +100bp +200bp
June 30, 2009 N/A N/A +2.9% +8.8%
December 31, 2008 N/A N/A +1.9% +5.3%
Interest rates are assumed to change up or down in a parallel fashion and net income results are compared to a flat rate scenario as a base. The
flat rate scenario holds the end of period yield curve constant over a twelve month forecast horizon. Webster is within policy limits for all
scenarios. The flat rate scenario at the end of 2008 assumed a federal funds rate of .25%. The flat rate scenario as of June 30, 2009 assumed a
federal funds rate of .25%. The increase in sensitivity to higher rates since year end is due to increased deposit balances, decreased short-term
borrowings, and lower overall expected earnings in the flat rate scenario as a result of the current environment. As the federal funds rate was at
.25% on June 30, 2009, the -100 and -200 basis point scenarios have been excluded.

57

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates might have on Webster�s net income
for the subsequent twelve month period starting June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008.

Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve
-100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp

June 30, 2009 N/A N/A -4.3% -5.4% -19.3% -9.0% +7.5% +13.8%

December 31, 2008 N/A N/A -3.5% -5.0% -16.2% -7.6% +6.6% -12.3%
The non-parallel scenarios are modeled with the short end of the yield curve moving up or down 50 and 100 basis points while the long end of
the yield curve remains unchanged and vice versa. The short end of the yield curve is defined as terms less than 18 months and the long end is
terms of greater than 18 months. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a rise in long term interest rates since more new and existing
assets than liabilities are tied to long term rates. A decline in long term interest rates has the opposite effect and is relatively greater in the -100
basis point scenario due to an acceleration of mortgage related asset prepayments. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a fall in short

[…]

interest rates has the opposite effect on net income. The primary driver of percentage increases in both short end and long end sensitivity is
lower overall expected earnings in the flat rate scenario as a result of the current environment. In this slow growth, low earnings environment,
base case earnings have been adjusted higher to reflect more normalized credit losses. Earnings sensitivity expressed in dollar terms decreased
from last quarter. Webster is within policy for all scenarios except the Long End declines. The risk arising from Long End declines is primarily
driven by mortgage prepayments. The prevailing distress in the housing market has created uncertainty as to the predictability of mortgage
prepayments for declines in market interest rates. Webster�s ALCO has approved the exception to the policy limits and continues to evaluate
prepayment projections for these scenarios as well as potential hedging strategies.

The following table summarizes the estimated economic value of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts at June 30, 2009 and
December 31, 2008 and the projected change to economic values if interest rates instantaneously increase or decrease by 100 basis points.

Book
Value

Estimated

Economic
Value

Estimated Economic Value
Change

(Dollars in thousands) -100 BP +100 BP
June 30, 2009
Assets $ 17,452,576 $ 17,141,519 N/A $ (363,419)
Liabilities 15,601,426 15,071,960 N/A (220,100)

Total $ 1,851,150 $ 2,069,559 N/A $ (143,319)

Net change as % of base net economic value (6.9)%

December 31, 2008
Assets $ 17,583,537 $ 17,092,247 N/A $ (316,917)
Liabilities 15,699,799 15,096,460 N/A (230,612)

Total $ 1,883,738 $ 1,995,787 N/A $ (86,305)

Net change as % of base net economic value (4.3)%
The book value of assets exceeded the estimated economic value at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 principally because the equity at risk
model assigns no value to goodwill and other intangible assets, which totaled $561.0 million and $563.9 million, as of June 30, 2009 and
December 31, 2008, respectively.

Changes in net economic value are primarily driven by changing durations of assets and liabilities which are caused by changes in the level of
interest rates, spreads and volatilities. Changes in rates, spreads and volatility have had a modest impact on equity at risk at June 30, 2009 versus